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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
An enormous stock in a carton, sorted (though the overall order has been lost in places due 


to repacking and transport) into thousands of glassine packets. Excellent for dealer to break 


down, or for approvals/club books – many items/sets to price in pounds, and thousands in 


the 10p/20p/30p+ price range. (10,000s, possibly 100,000s) (
..
..
£300.

2
Shoebox containing all periods, all areas (without UK) m. & u. on stockcards. Little is made 


up of cheap bulk, many stamps/sets individually saleable (much in the 50p to £5 bracket). 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

3
Old world collection in arch-file from earlies to roughly 1940s. Majority foreign (collected 


in Germany ?), and with many well-filled pages. Some better scattered throughout, and many 


less common. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

4
Large old Empire album with large collection of whole-world stamps. Strong numbers of 


early issues, lessening about 1930s (although some 1940s or later). Includes UK penny black, 


and many medium values (Several 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

5
Reasonable quality mix in carton – remainder UK collection, stockbooks of W.Berlin and 


French Colonies, album of world back-of-the-book (p.dues, officials, cut-outs, etc.), stock-


leaves of Japan, world album, and various others. (1,000s) (
..
..

90.

6
Shoebox filled with stockcards – all-world range inc. UK
. Mixed ages, styles, and areas. 


Some poorer quality/toning, but many fine, and lots of pickings. (100s) (
..
70.

7
Mainly u.m. stock in packets from a variety of countries (Tuvalu, Sierra Leone, Zambia, 


Barbuda, Argentina, Congo, Umm al Quwain, Lesotho, St.Lucia, and others) in blocks. 


Annotations suggest a total Scott cat. of approx.$4,700. (Many 100s) (
..
60.

8
Bundles of album pages, mixed approval books, some postcards, and others in carton. Some 


Commonwealth, little UK, more Europe and Overseas. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

9
A big bundle of very mixed album pages (i.e. originally from different collections) in three 


binders and loose. All-world, and of mixed periods. Much is commoner, but we notice many 


medium values and odd better. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

10
Mix in carton inc. much Europe e.g. Cyprus on leaves, Netherlands on stockcards, Lundy, 


mint Greece in stockbook, various covers (inc. airmail souvenirs etc.), small box with off-


paper in packets etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

11
Nine mixed loose leaf binders with many pages of world stamps. Most periods, with strength 


in used about 1900s to 1970s. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

12
Mixed box of odds and remainders, some loose, albums and pages/stockleaves, some mixed 


army buttons and coins, and so on. Real assortment, with good pickings. (Many 100s) (
40.

13
Stockbook of mixed mainly Commonwealth. Much is standard, but includes Basutoland 1933 


short set to 5/- m.m., 1938 1/- to 10/- l.m.m., several of the Australia 1954 Royal Visit 3½d 


re-entry used, and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

14
Disparate mix in smaller box with odds and ends of various countries, stockbook of modern 


Scandinavia, a few covers and cards, a very few coins, etc. (100s) (
..
..
35.

15
Remainder box of odds inc. three stockbooks (used UK, a few mint Israel, mixed world), a 


few covers, some Commonwealth omnibus issues, etc. (100s) (
..
..
32.

16
Box with odd remainders from larger property. Not large quantities but interesting pickings. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

17
Odd mix in bag with collections on pages of Austria (to c.1960), and Germany (to 1939), 


folder of m.s./sheetlets/blocks, packet of Leaders of the World, etc. (100s) (
..
30.

18
Heavy medium carton well-filled with numerous small boxes, stockbooks, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

19
Varied accumulation in carton – club book remainders, loose stamps, stockbooks, stockcards, 


and so on, all-world. (1,000s) (
..
..

..
..
30.

20
Mixed material in a carton - in a few albums and on stockleaves, some loose items. (1,000s) (
30.

21
Box of off-paper in envelopes, a bundle of covers, small stockbook of used Italy, some Swiss 


Pro Juventute booklets, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
26.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

22
Old album of world countries A-M. Mixed periods, little modern, foreign bias. (1,000s) (
26.

23
Five albums/stockalbums of mixed countries, plus some packets of Latin America, etc. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

24
World collection in two albums (1,000s, high numbers of modern pictorials), plus a few other 


duplicates etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

25
World mix in album – mixed countries, many less common though not particularly valuable. 


(many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

26
Shoebox of world (with few UK) mainly middle to modern off-paper. (
..
20.

27
Shortbread tin filled with stockcards of world stamps – wide mix. (100s) (
..
20.

28
Flat box with approx. 700g net weight of world stamps off-paper. (1,000s) (
..
20.

29
Odd mix of older material in jotter inc. many revenues and other labels. Strength in Europe, 


S.America, Southern Africa, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

30
Odd mix on pages, mainly modern inc. Germany 3rd Reich, mixed world 1991-92 issues, 


Luxembourg, Lundy, etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

31
Four old binders with a world mix. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
10.

32
Carrier bag with an almost empty standard-size springback album, a junior collection, and 


various others loose. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

33
Ice cream tub with mainly early to middle period off-paper mix. (1,000s) (
..
10.

34
British Commonwealth; three-volume collection, the strength of which is in mounted mint 


stamps bought as new issues around KG6 period (some KG5 and just a few QE), generally 


with short sets of defins up to 2/- or 2/6 (or equivalent) and commem sets. Otherwise a mix 


of mainly used odds from QV to early QE. (Many 100s) (
..
..
£200.

35
--; printed album with mainly used collections, from QV up to about 1972, of Gibraltar 


(105, s.t.c.£600+), and Malta (275, s.t.c.£1,100+). many better values included. (
£200.

36
--; small stockbook with a little mix inc. two average Cape triangulars, a few other countries, 


useful UK inc. QV 10/- (2) fair used, 1925 Wembley set l.m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

37
--; album of mixed countries with strength in around KG6/early QE issues m.m. or used and 


inc. some omnibus issues. Includes Aden (inc. 1953-63 20/- m. & u.), Rhodesia & Nyasaland 


(inc. 1954-56 defin set of 16 m.m.), Australia, K.U.T., N. & S.Rhodesia, and others. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

38
--; colln. in two binders, majority used and with bulk in the 1950s/60s. Nothing scarce seen, 


but many medium values. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
45.

39
--; Omnibus; 1945-46 partial colln. of u.m. sets in album. (92 stamps) (
..
6.

40
--; --; 1992, 1993, 1995, and 1996 issues in three albums (u.m. sets, miniature sheets, some 


FDCs, coin covers), plus a few others. (
..
..
..
..
30.

41
Asia; album of Philippines (c.150), Thailand (c.60), Indonesia (c.450), some others. Mainly 


1950s/60s. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

42
Europe; solid old Schaubek album with m. & u. stamps to about 1940 only – largest repre-


sentations are of Bavaria, Belgium, Bosnia & Herzegovina, Danzig, Germany, German 


Colonies & POs, Greece, Italy, Austria, Poland, Portugal, Switzerland, Hungary. Some 


smaller countries also, but other major countries removed. (Many 100s) (
..
60.

43
--; album of Austrian POs, Austro-Hungarian Military Posts, Bosnia & Herzegovina, Croatia, 


German Occupation of Romania, Montenegro, Serbia, etc. (100s) (
..
..
30.

44
--; album of Hungary (c.1,700+) and Yugoslavia (c.500+) mainly 1940s-70s. (

20.

45
--; stockalbum with m. & u. mix of all periods, mainly Norway, Sweden, W.Germany, Spain, 


and Romania. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

46
--; well-filled album with mainly c.t.o. sets and m.s. from Eastern Europe c.1970s/80s. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
General, 23 February 2004

Page 4



Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

47
Europe; many countries m. & u. inc. some Rhodes, Thrace, Fiume, Monaco, etc. (c.580) (
18.

48
--; binder of mainly used/c.t.o. Bulgaria and Czechoslovakia on pages and stockleaves. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

49
--; album of Austria (c.400) and Belgium (c.450). (
..
..
..
10.

50
--; small box of mainly Hungary bundleware (36 bundles, presumably of 100s), some others. (
4.

51
--; Baltic States; old Schaubek printed album with m. & u. colln. of Estonia (91), Latvia 


(60), Lithuania (85), Central Lithuania (47). (
..
..
..
20.

52
--; --; printed pages of Central Lithuania (32), Estonia (22), Latvia (23), and Lithuania (43).
15.

53
Foreign; broken album with ranges to c.1960 of some countries (inc. many ex-French 


Colonies). (c.3,800) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

54
--; loose leaf album  with general collection, mainly used with not too much modern. (100s) (
20.

55
--; album of Japan, Korea, Netherlands, Surinam, Netherlands Antilles m. & u. (100s) (
15.

56
--; binder of pages of France, Greece and Vietnam, mainly used 1950s-70s. (100s) (
12.

57
Latin America; extensive m. & u. colln. to approx. 1929 in Schaubek printed album (inc-


ludes world maps with airmail and Zeppelin routes). Includes Argentina 1928 Air peso 


values f.u., Venezuela 1896 Miranda 50c, 1b f.u., etc. Also some reasonable Hawaii. 


(c.1,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

58
--; cigar box of m. & u. of mixed countries in glassine packets – much Panama, plus El Sal-


vador and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

59
--; small box of glassine packets of Nicaragua, Brasil and Paraguay m. & u. (100s) (
15.

60
--; seln. of 21 mainly u.m. miniature sheets, mixed periods.
..
..
12.

61
Middle East; pages with small collns. of mainly c.t.o. Ras al Khaima (110), and Dhufar (9)
5.

62
Scandinavia; album of mainly 1950s-70s Denmark (c.150), Finland (c.180), Norway (c.150), 


and Sweden (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

63
South America; album of Argentina (c.450), Bolivia (c.200), Brasil (c.300), Colombia 


(c.400). Mainly 1950s-70s. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

64
--; album of Chile (c.275) and Venezuela (c.330) (
..
..
..
10.

65
Thematic; Anti-Malaria Campaign; 1960-62 u.m. colln. in two stockbooks, with some 


dupl. Much from less common countries, and apparently mainly in sets, but badly stored 


(some fine u.m., others toned or stuck). (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

66
--; Aviation; Westminster “Aviation Heritage” collection in two albums comprising u.m. 


stamps (150+), m.s. (35+), covers (30+), and coin covers (4), mainly approx. early 1990s 


with many for 1993 RAF Anniversary. (
..
..
..
..
35.

67
--; Motor Cars; Westminster collection in three albums of u.m. stamps (500), miniature 


sheets (26), FDCs (7), and maxi cards (10). Many are “Leaders of the World” productions. (
30.

68
--; Olympics; 1956-95 small souvenir collection in Westminster printed album (c.80 stamps, 


mainly u.m., and 12 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

69
--; Paintings; small m. & u. colln. on pages of mainly 1960s/70s (c.385, 9 m.s.)

15.

70
--; Railway; Westminster “Railway Heritage” collection in three albums with many “Leaders 


of the World” issues but numerous others also, mainly about 1990s. (c.500 stamps, 30+ m.s., 


a few covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

71
--; Royalty; 3 stockbooks with a seln. of u.m./used sets/m.s./sheetlets/odds from 1953 Coron-


ation and the various royal omnibus issues from 1970s/80s. (c.570, 90 m.s./sheetlets) (
20.

72
--; Second World War; two-volume Westminster collection History of World War II comp-


rising various 1990s numismatic covers, many of these for Victory anniversary. (19) (
30.

73
--; Ships; souvenir collection Maritime Heritage in album with u.m. stamps (46) and m.s. 


(24) of about 1997-98 from various countries. (
..
..
..
16.

74
--; Wildlife; collection of 1987-94 WWF issues in one album – 10 sets, each represented by 


an u.m. set and a set of singles on FDCs. Also one coin cover. (
..
..
12.
ALTERNATIVE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED AS ARE OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

75
Covers; box of mixed covers – just over half U.K. (mainly modern, largely FDCs, some 


special event), then a bundle of New Zealand illus. unaddressed FDCs (some dupl.), and a 


mixed bundle of mainly commercial Commonwealth and Foreign. (500+) (
..
40.

76
--; 1965-66 bundle of souvenir first flight covers (BOAC, Air NZ, Qantas). Some tone spots 


or other faults. (89)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

77
--; small box of mainly middle to modern commercial and philatelic, largely European with 


much Austria, Poland, and Switzerland. (c.140) (
..
..
..
15.

78
Perfins; seln. on stockleaves of UK (108, good range) and other countries (140).

20.

(
--; see also U.K. Perfins.

79
Cinderellas; Central American Steamship Co. 1886 2c, 10c, 50c heavily mounted mint.
5.

(
--; see also Czechoslovakia, Uganda.

80
Literature; The Postage Stamps of Great Britain parts 1 and 2 (RPSL, 1967, 1962), Stamps 


of Fame by LN & M Williams (1949, split spine), and a few others. (
..
10.

81
--; Robson Lowe Encyclopædia of British Empire Postage Stamps – Vol.1 – Great Britain and 


the Empire in Europe, 1952. (A little worn). (
..
..
..
8.

82
--; ditto – Vol.2 – The Empire in Africa, 1949, fine. (
..
..
..
10.

83
--; ditto – Vol.3 – The Empire in Asia, 1951. (
..
..
..
8.

84
--; ditto – Vol.5 – The Empire in North America, 1973. (
..
..
15.

85
--; Billig’s Philatelic Handbook, vol.6; Handbook of the Private Local Posts (Hurt and 


Williams), c.1950. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

86
--; Great Britain – Post Roads, Post Towns, and Postal rates 1635-1839 by Alan W. 


Robertson, 1961. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

87
--; Guide Lines to the Penny Black by P.C. Litchfield, 1979 reprint. (
..
8.

88
--; The Ruhleben P.O.W. Camp 1914-1918 by Frank Bachenheimer, 1980 (booklet).
3.

89
--; The 1913 Penny Kangaroo of Australia by H. Dormer Legge, 1980.
..
3.

90
--; The British Postage Stamp of the Nineteenth Century by Robson Lowe, NPM 1968 (
5.

91
--; Seychelles Postage Stamps and Postal History by H.V. Farmer, 1955. (
..
8.

92
--; Jamaica – The Postal History 1662-1860 by Thomas Foster, 1968. (
..
8.

93
--; The Postage Stamps and Postal History of Canada by Winthrop S. Boggs, 2 volumes, 1945. (
15.

94
--; The Plating of Alphabet II- Plates 1 to 21, AA to TL by W.R.D. Wiggins, 1974 (illustra-


tions rather than text).
..
..
..
..
..
8.

95
--; The Maritime Postal History of London by Alan W. Robertson, 1960. (
..
15.

96
--; bundle of auction catalogues, mainly about late-1980s/1990s and inc. some big named 


sales of specialised collections. (30) (
..
..
..
..
15.

97
--; The Stamp Duty of Great Britain and Ireland by Frank and Schonfeld, volume 3 (covering 


impressed duty stamps of Ireland), 1974, (
..
..
..
..
5.

98
--; Israel Postage Stamps 1948-1998 published by Israel Postal Authority. (
..
5.

99
--; same as above but 1992 edition, plus 1957 Mosden Israel catalogue. (
..
3.

100
--; David Livingstone – His Life and Work as Told through the Media of Postage Stamps and 


Allied Material by Peter Westwood, 1986 (£5.)
..
..
..
3.

101
Supplies (New); box of c.2,000 glassine packets (117 x 73mm, gummed flaps) (
6.

102
Supplies (Second-Hand); two Philatector watermark detectors (1960s/70s, one needs repair), 


a mount guillotine, a sweat box, and an illuminating magnifier. (
..
..
12.

103
--; Philatector watermark detector, approx. 1960s vintage, looks ok but not checked. (
6.

104
--; Beck Kassel 30 magnifier with separate light and stand. (
..
..
8.

105
--; two SG Devon binders (green) (
..
..
..
..
8.

106
--; SG Devon album (green) with about 150/200 unused pages. (
..
..
8.

107
--; three Post Office PHQ card albums, showing wear. (

..
..
10.
TELEPHONE BIDS ARE WELCOME, but should be confirmed later in writing.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Non-Philatelic Items 

108
Banknotes; mixed seln. of mainly circulated foreign. (26)
..
..
6.

109
--; a few older European, plus some general modern. (15)

..
..
5.

110
--; Scotland; Clydesdale & N. of S. 1950 £1 (5), and North of Scotland Bank 1940-49 £1 (2), 


EF to unc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

111
--; --; Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank 1950 £1 – ten consecutive, uncirculated.
30.

112
--; --; Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank 1950 £1 – five consecutive, virtually unc.
15.

113
--; --; Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank 1952 £1 – four consecutive, almost unc.
12.

114
--; --; Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank 1958 £1 – seven consecutive, uncirculated.
20.

115
--; --; North of Scotland Bank 1938 £1 – four consecutive, uncirculated.
..
15.

116
--; --; North of Scotland Bank 1940 £1 – four consecutive, uncirculated.
..
15.

117
--; U.K.; 1950-66 seln. comprising Clydesdale & N. of S. £1 (7), National Commercial £1, 


and Royal Bank £1.; also Bank of England 10/- (4). Fair to fine.
..
..
24.

118
Coins; holder with seln. of UK crowns comprising George 3rd (1), George 4th (1), QV (4), 


KG5 (1), KG6 (1), QE (25); also a few foreign. (
..
..
..
40.

119
--; mixture inc. 2 Zambia proof sets, UK 1953 “plastic set” (2), various loose. (

28.

120
--; tin of modern European comprising Denmark (124kr), France (20f), Norway (175kr), 


Sweden (97kr), Switzerland (8½f), plus £2.30 and €18.90. (
..
..
26.

121
--; small mix inc. nine UK modern crowns, a few others, Leith War Savings medallion. (
8.

122
--; boxed set of Kings and Queens comprising Falkland Islands £2 proofs (9), Gibraltar 


crowns (3). Also 2 others. (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

123
--; boxed set of seven Commonwealth 1980 Queen Mother silver proof crowns. (
15.

124
--; small mainly foreign mix. (
..
..
..
..
..
4.

125
--; Austria; (1892) trade coinage 4fl/10f gold coin, unc., cat.$55.
..
..
15.

126
--; Jamaica; boxed proof sets for 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, and 1983. Cat.$395. (
50.

127
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniv. $25 silver proof. Cat.$42. (
..
..
8.

128
--; Kenya; 1966 proof gold set comprising 100/-, 250/-, and 500/- (500 sets issued) in original 


Royal Mint presentation box. Krause no. PS2, cat.$975. 
..
..
£300.

129
--; Roman; seln. of ten identified copper coins in presentation box, plus one silver, and 


another which appears to be a reproduction. (
..
..
..
20.

130
--; United Kingdom; accumulation of pre-1947 silver coins comprising 2/6 (face £1.5.0), 


2/- (£27.4.0), 1/- (£4.13.0), 6d (£1.11.6), and 3d (6d). Total face value £34.14.0 (
£100.

131
--; --; small accum. of 1947 onwards coins comprising 2/6 (face £7.17.6), 6d (£1), others 


(5/-), and brass 3d (weight approx.2½kg) (
..
..
..
..
10.

132
--; --; accumulation of pennies, and some halfpennies (approx.19kg weight) (
..
10.

133
--; 1983, 1984, 1987, 1988, and 1990 uncirculated sets. (
..
..
10.

134
--; U.K. Proof Coins; 1950 proof set 2/6 to ¼d – the coins fine, but the box damaged. (The 


so-called “Half Century” set, cat.£70.) (
..
..
..
..
20.

135
--; --; 1970, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977 proof sets. (
..
..
28.

136
--; --; 1970, 1977, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983 proof sets. (

..
..
30.

137
--; --; 1980, 1981, 1982, 1984, 1985 proof sets. (
..
..
..
20.

138
--; --; 1983, 1991, 1997, 1999 proof sets. (
..
..
..
..
20.

139
--; --; 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990 proof sets. (
..
..
..
24.

140
--; --; 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994 proof sets. (
..
..
..
..
30.

141
--; --; 1996, 1997, 1999 proof sets. (
..
..
..
..
30.

142
--; --; 2001, 2002, and 2003 proof sets. (
..
..
..
..
35.

143
--; --; 1989, 1993, 1994, and 1996 silver proof piedfort £1, each in case. cat.£225. (
50.

144
--; --; silver proof piedfort 1990 5p, 1992 50p, 1994 £2, 1996 £2. Cat.£210. (
..
50.

145
--; --; 1973-88 mixed seln. comprising crowns (5), 50p (2), and silver £1 (3). (

30.

146
--; United States of America; 1879 (F), 1891 (VF+), and 1900 (F) silver dollars.

15.
ORDERS can be brought to the auction for you. Please write or ‘phone in advance.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.

147
Medals; WW1 group of three comprising 1914-14 Star, BWM, and Victory Medal, inscribed 


to driver in R.F.A./R.A.; also WW2 Defence and War Medals. (
..
..
12.

148
Postcards; Europe; album of mixed cards inc. Belgian (post WW2 ?  The Master Race), a 


few comic style from Occupied Germany, mixed other Belgium, France. (c.190) (
60.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     22 March 2004     (     19 April 2004       (
(      24 May 2004     (     21 June 2004     (
Dates subject to change. The publication of the catalogue is confirmation of the date of the auction. 
VIEWING for this auction; please see details at end of catalogue.





Classified by Country

149
Abu Dhabi; 1967-70 small m. & u. colln., s.t.c.£35. (32)

..
..
5.

150
Ajman; mainly c.t.o. colln. on pages. (570)
..
..
..
..
12.

151
Albania; 1914-77 mainly c.t.o. colln. in two Schaubek printed albums (pages 1914-90). Far 


from complete, but many sets. (894, 18 m.s.) (
..
..
..
40.

152
--; 1920-70 (approx.) mint and c.t.o. sets and singles in packets with little apparent dupl. 


(c.280, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

153
--; 1927-40 mint seln. (nearly all u.m.) inc. several airmails. S.t.c.£170+ (25)
..
26.

154
Ascension; 1938-53 definitive set (missing the cheap 1d SG 39d, but with extra ½d perf.13½) 


fine unmounted mint. Cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

155
--; 1938-53 ½d perf.13 top marginal fourblock, one (which is u.m.) with the “Long Centre 


Bar in E” variety. SG 38ba cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
20.

156
--; 1938-53 ½d perf.13 with “Long Centre Bar in E” variety l.m.m. (SG 38ba, cat.£60. for u.m.)
12.

157
--; 1938-53 1½d black and vermilion perf.13 u.m. left marginal pair, the upper stamp with 


the “Davit” flaw, SG 40ba cat.£100. One perf at top just a touch short.
..
20.

158
--; 1938-53 1½d black and vermilion perf.14 left marginal fourblock, one stamp with the 


“Davit” flaw, SG 40ca cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

159
--; 1938-53 1½d black and rose-carmine perf.14 with the “Cut Railings” variety, l.m.m.
10.

160
--; 1938-53 1½d black and rose-carmine perf.13 with the “Cut Railings” variety, v.f.u.
10.

161
--; 1938-53 1½d black and carmine perf.14 with the “Davit” flaw, l.m.m., centred slightly to 


left. SG 40dba (cat.£275. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
45.

162
--; 1938-53 6d perf.13 u.m. corner block of eight, SG 43a cat.£72.
..
..
18.

163
--; 1938-53 10/- perf.13½ l.m.m., and perf.13 l.m.m., each with one partly short perf at left, 


SG 47, 47a (cat.£110. and £42. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
24.

164
--; 1948 Silver Wedding 10/- v.f.u. on small piece with first day c.d.s., tiny spot of toning at 


top, also 3d used. Cat.£42.20
..
..
..
..
..
12.

165
Australia; 1913-74 m.m. and used colln. in album. Includes ‘Roos to 10/- u., 1935 Jubilee 


set m.m., 1938-49 KG6 Robes 10/-, £1 (2) f.u., 1963 Navigators 10/-, £1 (2) m.m., and many 


other medium values and sets. (c.620) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

166
--; 1913-14 ‘Roo 10/- g.u. with rounded corner. SG 14 cat.£475.
..
..
30.

167
--; 1913-14 engraved 1d (both shades), and 6d, all l.m.m./m.m., cat.£74½
..
22.

168
--; 1913-72 mainly used colln. in printed album with a few slightly scarcer ‘Roos and KG5 


Heads, some medium commems, through to 1963-65 Navigators 7/6 u.m., £1 f.u., etc., plus a 


few p.dues, AAT, etc. (c.545, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
40.

169
--; 1915-28 ‘Roo £1 chocolate and dull blue used with good appearance and single light 


cancel. Centred to right, and a few short perfs at foot. SG 44, cat.£800. 
..
90.

170
--; 1918-23 1½d green – a bundle of probably 100 used examples (cat.80p each)

5.
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171
Australia; 1918-20 1½d brown – SG 51, 51a, 52, and 52a, all l.m.m., cat.£48. (4)
14.

172
--; 1929-30 ‘Roo 6d to 5/- fine l.m.m./m.m. (perfs at top of 9d slightly rough). Fresh and 


attractive. SG 107-111, cat.£323.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

173
--; 1931-36 ‘Roo 6d to 10/- fine m.m./l.m.m., a very few blunt perfs on 9d, 2/-, and 5/- (these 


not at all bad), SG 132-136, cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
90.

174
--; 1931-36 ‘Roo £2 good/fine used, centred to lower left, reasonable perfs, quite good 


appearance. SG 138, cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

175
--; 1931-36 ‘Roo 10/-, £1, and £2 overprinted SPECIMEN. The £2 fine, other two with minor 


toning, all with full gum (mounted). SG 136s-8s, cat.£75.

..
..
24.

176
--; 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- f.u., centred slightly to lower right. A tiny spot at lower 


perfs is a loose spot of ink from printing process, and not a later mark. SG 143, cat.£180.
60.

177
--; 1935 Gallipoli set (2) l.m.m., good perfs, cat.£43.

..
..
14.

178
--; 1980-96 (approx.) u.m. commems and defins on stockleaves and loose – probably about 


complete for the period. Some booklets also. (100s)
..
..
..
50.

179
Austrian Area; 1854-83 largely used seln. of Lombardy and Venetia 1854-64 inc. 1863 2s 


(cat.£110.), and POs in Turkish Empire 1867-83 5s, 10s used. Total cat.£255. (15)
18.

180
Bahrain; 1964-93 mainly used colln. on pages, s.t.c.£226. (180)
..
..
30.

181
Bechuanaland; 1889-1912 mint selection on page, nearly all different. Those which are 


good/fine are cat.£122., and those poorer at £85. (23)
..
..
..
20.

182
Belgian Congo; small box with dupl. used in packets, mainly 1947-50 defins. (100s) (
8.

183
Belgium; 1919-20 “Tin Hat” 5f and 10f fine mounted mint (minor corner crease on 10f). SG 


249-250, cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

184
--; 1948 Monuments set (2) u.m., SG 1253-4 cat.£43.
..
..
..
12.

185
--; 1952 Authors the 4f and 8f with se-tenant labels (l.m.m. on 8f+9f label, otherwise u.m.). 


Michel 947-8, cat.€120.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

186
--; Railway Parcels; hundreds, probably thousands of these used, sorted into packets, appar-


ently by postmark. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

187
Bermuda; 1865-1989 m. & u. colln. in stockbook inc. QV to 1/-, KG5 to 10/- (fiscal ?), KG6 


to 5/-, and QE to £1/$5. (410, 3 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
60.

188
Bolivia; 1894-1972 moderate m. & u. remainder colln. on pages (c.205)
..
15.

189
Brasil; 1843-1984 mint and used collection in large stockbook. Early issues (mainly used) 


include 1843 Bull’s Eyes 30r u. (1 good, 1 poor), 60r u. (2 fine, 1 good, 1 fair), 1844 poor to 


fine used 10r (2), 30r, 60r (2), 1850 values to 300r, 600r, 1854 30r, 280r, 430r poor to fine, 


numerous other better defin values in 1860s-80s. Good thorough m. & u. range thereafter, 


fairly complete in some periods. Also seen are 1906-17 $5,000 m.m., 1937 Tourism $10,000 


u.m.. Very many other modern values. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£280.

190
--; 1866-1990 mainly used collection on pages, s.t.c.£314. (1,250)
..
..
40.

191
--; 1930s-60s (much 1950s) accumulation/stock of single-stamp sets, in three binders, gener-


ally in u.m. blocks (10 to 40 of each, often 12). S.t.c.£2,300+ (Many 100s) (
..
£140.

192
--; early to fairly modern mainly used colln./accum. on mixed pages (100s)

15.

193
British Honduras; 1882-87 6d fine used. SG 21 cat.£190.
..
..
40.

194
British Levant; QV to KG5 seln. on stockleaf, mainly mint. A useful mix of odds with some 


better values. (54)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

195
Bulgaria; 1927-28 Air set (4) l.m.m. (cat.£50.), and 1932 Air set (3) m.m. (24l creased) 


(cat.£140.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

196
--; Postal Stationery; 1879-96 specialised collection well written-up in two volumes, with 


m. & u. postcards, letter cards, and reply cards. Difficult to replicate. (58) (

£100.

197
--; --; approx. 1880s-1940s m. & u. colln./stock of m. & u. postcards and lettercards in three 


binders with some dupl. (c.150+) (
..
..
..
..
50.

198
Burma; 1937-46 mainly fine u.m. seln. in stockbook with some dupl. Includes 1937 Official 


2r fourblock (some toning). Total s.t.c.£700. (c.145) (
..
..
..
40.
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199
Cameroon; Expeditionary Force; 1915 m.m. seln. ½d to 8d (except the 2d wmk. Lozenges 


is f.u.), cat.£99.50 (9)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

200
Canada; British Columbia; 1868-71 perf.14 2c unused (no gum, vertical tear, cat.£120.), 


and 25c unused (part gum, cat.£150.)
..
..
..
..
30.

201
--; New Brunswick; 1860-63 1c (2), 2c, 5c green, 10c, 17c m.m. or unused, plus 12½c used. 


Cat.£220., mainly good/fine.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

202
--; Nova Scotia; 1863 1c, 2c, 8½c, 12½c m.m., plus 5c, 10c used. cat.£77.
..
15.

203
--; Prince Edward Island; 1861-72 mainly unused/m.m. (one used) seln. of both currencies. 


Minimum cat.£328. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

204
Canada; 1852-1973 m.m. and used colln. in album. Includes 1852-57 imperf. ½d, 3d u., 


1897 Maple Leaf set (mixed m./u.), 1908 KE7 50c m.m. (off-centre, cat.£350.), 1908 Quebec 


set m.m. (cat.£325.), and many others of medium value. Condition mainly fine, but some 


faults, especially in earlier period. (c.770) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

205
--; 1852-57 3d Beaver on medium wove paper (even texture, but not an obvious mesh). Fine 


used with four decent to large margins. SG 5/8 or 18, cat.£160. or £450. 

50.

206
--; 1897 Jubilee 10c, 15c, 20c and 50c, all m.m. (small thins on 20c and 50c). Cat.£340.
26.

207
--; 1980-96 (approx.) u.m. commems and defins on stockleaves and loose – probably about 


complete for the period. Some booklets also. (100s)
..
..
..
60.

208
Cape Verde Islands; packet of c.170 m.m. stamps with little after about 1950, light dupl. 
15.

209
Cayman Islands; QV to KG5 mainly mint seln. on stockleaf with some dupl., but moderate 


values also. (59)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

210
Ceylon; 1857-1954 m. & u. colln. on pages from Chalons (4 imperf., 12 perf., all used) to 


1951-54 defins, inc. 1864 ½d SG 18 m.m. (part gum, cat.£200.). (227)
..
70.

211
China; mainly 1930s-60s, mainly used (c.600) (
..
..
..
15.

212
--; People’s Republic; 1959-65 (approx.) small used (c.t.o.) seln. on pages. Mixed condition 


but mainly fine (inc. 1966 Pigs set, cat.£14½) (c.220)
..
..
..
10.

213
--; --; 1963 Vietnam set (2) u.m. (cat.£7½), and 1964 15th Anniv. se-tenant three-strip (u.m. 


but small faults, cat.£60.).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

214
--; --; 1990-97 (approx.) collection in album of u.m. stamps (c.70), m. & u. miniature sheets 


(14), covers (30), and cards (70, mixed p.stat. and maxi-cards). (
..
..
26.

215
Congo (Brazzaville); 1928-90 extensive m. & u. colln. in Yvert printed album. Mint is m.m. 


to 1959, then u.m.; used is mainly c.t.o. Many thematic sets and m.s. Also Middle Congo 


p.due sets m.m. (1928, 1930, 1933, cat.£80.). (384, 18 m.s.) (
..
..
30.

216
Costa Rica; 1901-60 m. & u. colln. on pages (c.245)
..
..
..
18.

217
Crete; 1905 1d (fine) and 3d (some medium creasing) fine used, SG 27-28, cat.£70.
10.

218
Czechoslovakia; 1918-74 mainly used collection in printed album and in fat stockbook. 


Useful duplication in some places. From 1945 onward largely in complete sets. (c.3,350, 


29 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

219
--; 1937-90 m. & u. colln. of miniature sheets in album with slight dupl. Includes 1945 


Slovak Rising m. & u. (cat.£32., £42.), 1955 Prague Phil. Exhib. imperf. m.m. m. & u. (£65. 


each), 1962 “Praga 1962” perf and imperf. m. & u., etc. (237, 4 others) (
..
£120.

220
--; 1937 Bratislava Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet (SG MS377b, cat.£2.25 each); a 


box of an estimated 1,000 in original post office packets of 20. All mint with interleaving 


between, but many have lightly adhered to this interleaving (some might be separated ok). 


Cat. approx.£2,250. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

221
--; Cinderella; 1945 speculative opts. on German Hitler Head 6pf and 12pf for Usti and Rumburk. (4)
5.

222
Denmark; 1854-1976 mostly used collection in Lighthouse hingeless album. Includes a 


number of better e.g. 1913-28 27ø g.u., several 1918 27ø surcharge odds g./f.u., 1926 7ø 


set (7) g./f.u., 1920 Red Cross surch set (2) m.m., Official 1871 2sk g.u., Slesvig 1920 first 


set (14) f.u., etc. (c.780) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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223
Denmark; 1937 Dybbøl set of three booklet panes m.m. (cat.£25, £22., £38., the 15ø pane 


creased),and 1940 bkt. pane SG 271cc (cat.£3., no margin).
..
..
12.

224
--; 1969-2003 box of first day covers, mainly illus. unaddressed (some earlier are addressed), 


plus a few others. (c.460) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

225
--; 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1983, and 1985 year packs (opened), plus 2001 Jelling folder, a 


few recent u.m. miniature sheets, and a few others. 
..
..
..
22.

226
Dominica; 1923-33 seln. of 15 different from defin set, all overprinted SPECIMEN, some with 


part gum only. Cat. approx.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

227
Dubai; 1963-72 m. & u. colln. on pages, s.t.c.£88. (220)

..
..
14.

228
Egypt; 1867-1990 quite extensive collection arranged on pages. A large body of the lot is in 


l.m.m. sets (mainly about 1946-75), and most of the value is made up by numbers of stamps 


of medium value. Total s.t.c.£1,423. (c.1,660)

..
..
£160.

229
Equatorial Guinea; 1972-76 (approx.) surprisingly extensive u.m. collection in two large 


albums. Probably in sets, and usually including fourblocks, sometimes with variations 


(imperfs etc.) (c.2,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

230
Falkland Islands; 1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 5/- maroon v.f.u. with part South Georgia 


c.d.s., paper slightly rubbed on reverse. SG Z29b, cat.£250.
..
..
80.

231
Fiji; 1912-23 5/- l.m.m., SG 136 cat.£32.
..
..
..
..
12.

232
Finland; 1875-1980 mint seln. on stockleaves, mixed u.m./l.m.m./m.m., and a few unused. 


Several better. S.t.c.£214. (149)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

233
--; 1899-1911 Russian type 7k (Facit R6, cat.SKr.40. thus), 20k vert. pair (R9, SKr.60.), 


1909-18 1r horiz. pair (R32, SKr.140.), and 1914 Charity 1k perf.13½ (RV1, SKr.50.)
6.

234
--; 1917-62 (approx.) l.m.m./u.m. on stockleaves. (c.350) (
..
..
26.

235
Fiume; m. & u. collection on a few pages. Includes scarcer such as 1919 10cor f.u. (cat.£32.), 


1920 d’Annunzio 55c to 10LIRE m.m. (c.£70.), 1923 Ship etc. 2LIRE to 5LIRE m.m. (£76.), 


etc. (154)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.






236
France; 1853-1965 mainly used collection in Schaubek printed album. Several useful 


1930s/40s commems noticed. (c.670) (
..
..
..
..
22.

237
--; 1924-41 small m.m. seln. inc. 1924 Olympics set (4), 1935 Richelieu, etc. S.t.c.£145. (23)
24.

238
--; 1937 souvenir printed envelope for Duke of Windsor wedding day, with 1936 Children 


50+10c cancelled Monts. (Not the commonly seen cover.)
..
..
6.

239
--; 1930s-60s seln. of generally higher cat. stamps m.m., u.m. or f.u. S.t.c.£77. (32)
10.

240
--; 1960-65 seln. of sets and odds on stockleaves u.m. or l.m.m. inc. Art and charity issues. 


S.t.c.£215. (211)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

241
French Colonies and POs; Réunion; 1885-86 SG 4-5 m.m., SG 6 and 10 used, and 1891 


SG 12 used. Cat.£225. Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
22.

242
Fujeira; mainly c.t.o. (some m.m.) colln. on pages. (300)
..
..
6.

243
Gaza; Egyptian Occupation; 1948-67 mainly l.m.m. small colln. S.t.c.£77. (104)
12.

244
Germany; 1872-1949 valuable collection in large printed album. Fair range of early issues 


(high cat. but mixed condition), various useful airmails inc. Zeppelins (e.g. Chicago 1m 


unused, 2m unused with slight thin, 4m used), 1933 Welfare Fund miniature sheet mint 


(margins slightly trimmed, but the stamps fine u.m.), useful charity issues, various 3rd Reich, 


plus some Saar, Danzig, Memel, etc. Quite mixed, with strong and weak areas, so worth 


viewing. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

245
--; 1872-1932 used colln. in printed album (c.425), plus smaller 1919-23 mint colln. (c.145) (
20.

246
--; 1943-45 (and a few earlier) bundle of Feldpost covers from one correspondence. Mixed 


quality. (c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

247
--; 1949-79 (a few earlier) m. & u. colln. of W.Germany, W.Berlin, E.Germany, Saar, and 


others. Includes some better values. (1,000+) (
..
..
..
30.

248
--; Allied Occupation; American, British and Soviet Zones; 1948 Numerals miniature sheet 


both perf. and imperf. u.m. SG MS925a/ab cat.£55. each, Michel Block 12A/B cat.€120.
24.
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249
Germany; Allied Occupation; Soviet Zone; 1948-49 solid little u.m. colln. of the general 


issues, apparently complete as per SG listing. Cat. approx.£88. (64)
..
..
24.

250
--; --; Soviet Zone; 1949 Goethe Festival miniature sheet fine unmounted mint (the gum only 


over the stamp area, as issued). SG MSR59a cat.£180. Michel Block 6 cat.€220.

50.

251
--; Allied Occupation and West Germany; 1948-99 used accumulation in album and three 


stockalbums with medium duplication. Many useful 1950s defins/commems (although no 


charity issues until 1958). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

252
--; West Germany; 1949 Parliament set (2), and UPU set (1) u.m., cat.£147.
..
35.

253
--; --; 1949-54 seln. inc. 1949 Stamp Anniv. set, Refugees set, 1951 Stamp Exhib. set, 


Humanitarian set, 1953 Liebig, Science Museum, Transport set, IFRABA set, 1954 Humanit-


arian set, etc. All mint, mainly u.m., but some with small gum faults. (Cat. approx. £734. for 


u.m.) (32)

..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

254
--; --; 1950 Bach set (2) u.m., cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
30.

255
--; --; 1951 St. Mary’s Church set (2), and Röntgen set (1) u.m., cat.£270.
..
50.

256
--; --; 1952 Luther, Otto, Museum, Heligoland, Schurz, Youth Hostels set, Thurn & Taxis, 


and Telephone, all fine u.m., cat.£171.
..
..
..
..
40.

257
--; --; 1952 Humanitarian set (4) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
24.

258
--; --; 1953 Humanitarian set (4) u.m., cat.£75.
..
..
..
20.

259
--; --; 1954-60 Heuss set (20) u.m. (small fingerprint on gum of 90pf, the 30pf l.m.m., 


trimmed perfs on 10pf). SG 1103-1122, cat.£300.
..
..
..
60.

260
--; --; 1955-69 mint collection on pages, apparently complete, and mainly fine u.m. – a few 


with slight marks on gum. (c.477, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
40.

261
--; --; 1957-2002 duplicated used stock on stockcards, the strength in later years. S.t.c.£2,000+ 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

262
--; --; 1981-93 f.u. colln. in Lindner printed album. (c.500, 3 m.s.) (
..
..
24.

263
--; West Berlin; 1949 souvenir cover for 250 Days of Air Bridge, and four similar for Air 


Bridge 1st Anniv.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

264
--; --; 1951-52 Bell (clapper right) set (5) u.m., cat.£100.

..
..
24.

265
--; --; 1952 Beethoven 30pf, 1953 Church set (4) l.m.m. (cat.£64. for u.m.)
..
7.

266
--; --; 1952-55 seln., all fine u.m., inc. 1952 Olympic set (3), 1953 20pf Stadium defin., 1954 


Stamp Exhib., Strauss, 1955 Furtwängler, etc. Cat.£212. (23)
..
..
40.

267
--; --; 1952-53 Famous Berliners set (10) u.m., cat.£120.

..
..
30.

268
--; --; 1953 Bell (clapper centre) set (5) u.m., cat.£75.
..
..
..
20.

269
--; --; 1954 DEUTSCHE POST BERLIN 7pf and 70pf u.m., cat.£116.
..
..
30.

270
--; --; 1956-69 apparently complete colln. on pages u.m., apparently all fine. (243, 1 m.s.)
20.

271
--; East Germany; 1949-69 very good mint collection in printed album, virtually complete. 


Almost everything is fine unmounted mint though just a few in places have minor gum faults 


etc. and a small scattering of used. A few of the better are 1950 Academy set (10), DEBRIA 


m.s., 1952-53 Pieck set (5), 1952-53 Portraits set (15), 1953 Marx (all four miniature sheets), 


1953 Five Year Plan litho set (18), 1953-55 Five Year Plan typo set (24), 1954-56 Official set 


(17 u.m.). Cat. for only those mentioned is £1,650. + €240. (c.1,405, 32 m.s.) (

£400.

272
--; Germany Mixed Lots; old stockalbum with ranges of m. & u. 3rd Reich, W.German 


charity issues used, a few 1920s, reprints of locals, etc. Not pretty, but useful, with high 


catalogue – many better singles. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

273
--; --; attractive old stockalbum with m. & u. ranges of Allied Occupation, W.Berlin, and 


others. Some useful dupl., and better values scattered through. Decent lot. (1,000s) (
40.

274
German Colonies; Cameroun; 1897-1915 m. & u. seln. to 5m (minimum cat.£130.) (27)
26.

275
--; Caroline Islands; 1899-1915 m. & u. seln. to 3m. Minimum cat.£61. (15)
..
15.

276
--; German East Africa; 1893-1915 m. & u. seln. on two pages. Minimum cat.£190. (25)
30.
Please read the notes on the reverse of the bid form – they answer many queries !
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277
German Colonies; German East Africa; 1894-1918 (approx.) small colln. of used stamps, 


many on piece, with good variety of postmarks. Unfortunately, several are stained from 


pink mounting card. (50)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

278
--; German New Guinea; 1897-1900 used seln. (except 1897 25pf m.m. – slightly stained), 


to 50pf. Minimum cat.£96. (12)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

279
--; German South West Africa; 1897-1915 used seln. (also 1900 30pf m.m.) to 3m on two 


pages. Total cat.£116. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

280
--; Kiautschou; 1900-10 m. & u. seln. to $2½, minimum cat.£248., mainly fine (21)
35.

281
--; Marianas; 1899-1900 mainly mint seln. to 3m, minimum cat.£108. (16)
..
18.

282
--; Marshall Islands; 1899-1915 mainly mint seln. to 3m, cat.£99. (18)
..
20.

283
--; Samoa; 1900-15 m. & u. seln. to 1m, mainly fine, total cat.£201. (19)
..
30.

284
--; Togo; 1897-1914 m. & u. seln. to 5m, mainly fine, minimum cat.£178. (21)
..
30.

285
German Post Offices Abroad; China; 1898-1913 m. & u. seln. on three pages. Includes 


1898 48° f.u., 56° set (6) m.m., 1901-4 short set to 1m u., 1905-19 40c, $½ f.u. Mainly 


fine. Total minimum cat.£356. (35)
..
..
..
..
60.

286
--; Morocco; 1899-1911 m. & u. seln. on three pages, to 1pes. Total cat.£255. (33)
35.

287
--; Turkish Empire; 1884-1912 mainly used seln. to 15pi., on two pages. Includes 1884 20pa 


unu., 1pi blue surch. g.u., 1¼pi unu (thin), 2½pi u. (small stain), 1900 15pi g.u. (blunt corner). 


Mainly fair to fine. Total cat.£664. (34)
..
..
..
..
50.

288
Gibraltar; 1889-96 2pt and 5pt f.u., SG 32-33, cat.£130.

..
..
40.

289
--; 1904-8 wmk. Mult. Script CA 2½d f.u., SG 59, cat.£90.
..
..
26.

290
Greece; 1901-2, and 1917 “KP” overprints thereon, duplicated mainly used in stockbook, 


sorted with specialised notations. Reasonably duplicated up to 1 drachma. a few of the high 


values. generally fine. (c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

291
Greenland; 1970-86 seln. of FDCs, mainly illus. (majority unaddressed or pencil) with just a 


little dupl. (c.50). Also 1978 year pack.
..
..
..
..
10.

292
Haiti; 1893-1966 m. & u. colln. on pages with many medium values. (215)
..
10.

293
Honduras; 1865-1956 bundle of mixed pages – fair range with a little dupl. (c.490)
24.

294
Hungary; 1976-87 apparently complete c.t.o. colln. in Schaubek album. (725, 90 m.s.) (
30.

295
Iceland; 1949-79 mint (l.m.m./u.m.) and used small colln. (300+)
..
..
12.

296
India; 1854-1957 m.m. and used colln. on pages, sometimes with useful duplication. Includes 


1854-55 ½a (6), 1a (3), and 4a (2, one cut square) all used, 1866 6a f.u. (min. cat.£110.), and 


1882-90 QV set less 4a6p (£68.), etc. (c.350)
..
..
..
..
£100.

297
--; 1866 6a on fiscal stamp (type 16) g.u., SG 68, cat.£140. Small faults, but not bad for these.
16.

298
--; 1902 5r ultramarine and deep lilac m.m., one short perf. SG 143, cat.£100.
..
12.

299
Indian States; 11 early covers with mixed markings.
..
..
..
12.

300
--; Gwalior; 1889-1944 seln. of used postal stationery, odd others. (37)
..
15.

301
--; Jaipur; 1940-48 seln. of used postal stationery and other covers. (39)
..
12.

302
--; Travancore; 1924-39 14ch perf.12½ m.m. Bend at left, and a few spots in gum, but prob-


ably difficult to find better. SG 46da, cat.£180.
..
..
..
40.

303
Indonesia; 1950-2001 small seln. of commercial and philatelic covers. (21)
..
4.

304
Iran; 1950 UPU Anniv. set (2) m.m. (gum cracking) (cat.£48. for u.m.); and both 1974-75 


14r (old/new colours) u.m. (£17.)

..
..
..
..
10.

305
Iraq; m. & u. collection of all periods on pages inc. many less often seen. S.t.c.£500+ 


(c.1,200). Unfortunately has been damp at the foot of all the pages, causing many mint to 


adhere, others are stained, or have come off pages. Smells a bit !
..
..
20.

306
--; 1941-51 officials used; 2,000 each of 2 different, and 1,000 of a third. (5,000) (
8.

307
Ireland; 1922-34 attractive mainly m.m. seln. of mostly provisional overprints, with mixed 


values to 9d, 10d, 1/-, plus one 5/-, and odd others, a couple used. (65)
..
35.

308
--; 1922-48 l.m.m./m.m. colln. on pages, largely in sets (commems and defins). S.t.c.£425. 


(86)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
General, 23 February 2004

Page 13



Estimate.




309
Israel; 1948-57 mint and used colln. in album. Starts with 1948 American labels (3) and 


1948 Nahariya labels (3) on cover, then 1948 “Doar Ivri” Coins set (9) l.m.m. (cat.£375. for 


u.m.), 1948 New Year set (5) f.u. with tabs (£85.), 1949 Assembly u.m. with tab (£42.), Flag 


m. & u. with tabs (£73.), TABUL m.s. m.m. (small thin, £130.), and on FDC, Well l.m.m./u.m. 


with tab (2, cat.£90. each), 1950 Air set (6) m.m. with tabs (£200., small faults), Maccabiah 


u.m. with tab (£65.), Elat PO u.m. with tab (£200.), 1952 Menora u.m. with tab (£275.), and 


many others in a similar vein. (245, 3 m.s., 50 covers) (
..
..
..
£400.

310
--; 1948-94 m.m. and used collection on pages. Useful range with many complete sets, some 


periods probably close to complete, and with some scarcer inc. 1952 New Year set with tabs 


m.m., 1953-56 Air 1,000pr m.m. with tab, etc. S.t.c.£700+ (1,740)
..
..
80.

311
--; 1958-99 well-presented collection in four volumes. Mainly u.m. with full tabs (with a few 


used and a few covers in places) and must be close to complete for the period inc. miniature 


sheets (inc. 1963 Halbanon). Attractive and clean lot. Estimated to catalogue at least £600/


£700. (Some 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

312
--; 1967-99 u.m. colln. with tabs (some of the earlier are “half tabs”) in three printed albums, 


apparently complete. Also 1948 p.dues set m.m. (no tabs, cat.£95. for u.m.), a few other 


dues and officials, framas, etc. (c.1,100) (
..
..
..
..
75.

313
--; small box of glassine packets with mint and used, often with blocks/duplicates, strength 


around 1960s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
16.

314
Italian Area; 1850s-1970s collection in album with States (26, "as is"), decent strong colln. 


of mainly used Italy inc. 1863-65 set to 2LIRE, 1870-1925 p.due set, 1890 Parcel set unused, 


1911 Kingdom set unu., many medium values of 1920s, 1923 Manzoni 15c, 30c, 50c, 1933 


Balbo two strips poor unu., better 1930s (but usually missing the best), 1940s-50s fairly 


complete mainly u., etc. Also AMG opts. for Venezia Giulia and Trieste inc. 1947-48 set 


(17) l.m.m. (the 6 LIRE used), 1948 Revolution set (12) l.m.m., 1949 Republic l.m.m. and 


other useful similar. Italian POs Abroad/Occupations (25), and Fiume (95) bring up the rear. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

315
--; m. & u. colln. in album of Fiume, AMG opts., Aegean Is., Occupations, Post Offices. 


(c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

316
Italy; 1950-70 mainly used colln. inc. some overprints etc. (c.400) (
..
10.

317
Japan; a few s/leaves with dupl. u. defins of Taisho and 1926 Fuji/Nagoya issues. (c.600+).
15.

318
--; a few pages of mainly used of mixed periods (a few early), also an interesting printed sheet 


(dated 1906-7) from a Hamburg tea importer, with five Japanese stamps affixed.

24.

319
-; 1948 Nagoya Phil. Exhib., 1948 Death Centy., and 1977-79 New Year miniature sheets, all 


u.m., cat.£30. (5 m.s.)

..
..
..
..
..
10.

320
Jordan; mainly l.m.m. collection on pages, very often in sets and inc. some better. Also 


some Occupation of Palestine. S.t.c.£622. (937)
..
..
..
80.

321
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1895 1½a surcharged with the type 13 “2½”, as sent to 


UPU (see SG footnote), l.m.m. but with vertical crease. Cat.£190.
..
..
15.

322
--; 1904-7 wmk. Mult Crown CA 50r used. An acceptably imperfect example with two or 


three minor, rather than any major, faults. SG 33, cat.£2,500. 
..
..
£200.

323
--; 1922-27 £1 u.m., but small natural spot on gum, and damaged at lower left corner. SG 95, 


cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

324
--; small m. & u. seln. of KE7 and KG5, inc. 1922-27 10/- and £1 used (probably fiscally). (34)
24.

325
Korea (South); 1946-90 (approx.) small seln. of m. & u. in packets, some dupl. (137)
7.

326
Kuwait; 1945-96 m.m. and used collection on pages inc. 1953 Falcons (8) m.m., 1969-74 


defin set (14) m.m., 1973 Birds (32) m.m. Strongest in the 1958-76 period. S.t.c.£474. (800)
60.

327
Liechtenstein; 1912-79 mint (largely u.m.) and used ranges in stockbook. Duplication to 25 


until about 1920, thereafter to 7. Several slightly better items in pre-1960 period (e.g. 1921 


80r f.u., 1928 Prince John 10r to 60r l.m.m., etc.). (c.900) (
..
..
38.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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328
Liechtenstein; 1917-88 mainly l.m.m. (some c.t.o.) colln. in Schaubek printed album, 


largely in sets, inc. 1954 Football set f.u. (504, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
..
35.

329
Lithuania; 1918-19 mainly used seln. of Vilnius and Kaunus issues, mainly good/fine, sold 


"as is". (35)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

330
--; 1938 Olympic set (4) l.m.m. (cat.£42., tiny tone spot at top of 60c), and same with Scout 


& Guide opt. set (4) m.m. (£40., mark on 15c).
..
..
..
12.

331
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1937-41 Die I 1c (thins), 2c, 4c, 5c, 6c, 8c, 10c, 25c, 30c, and 


40c m.m./l.m.m. (cat.£192. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
20.

332
--; --; 1937-41 Die I 2c u.m. corner fourblock (mtd. on margin) with plate number. Cat.£72.
18.

333
--; Perak; 1895-99 Elephants $25 overprinted SPECIMEN with a couple of small faults. SG 


80s, cat.£190. (Good filler, as basic stamp is cat.£7,000./£2,500.)
..
..
40.

334
--; --; 1900 3c on $2 f.u., SG 87 cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
30.

335
Malta; 1885-1930 attractive and useful mint range on two stockleaves. Includes numerous 


medium or better values, generally fine. High catalogue. (c.160)
..
..
60.

336
--; 1922-26 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, and £1 (upright wmk.) all f.u. (short corner on 10/-). Pmks. look 


good, but not necessarily all guaranteed. SG 136-138, 140. Cat.£15., £40., £150., £275.
£120.

337
--; 1928 optd. 2/- f.u. (cat.£50., few rough perfs), 5/- f.u. (£65., centred low), and 10/- v.f.u. 


(£90., centred slightly to right). 
..
..
..
..
..
55.

338
--; 1935 S.Jubilee ½d u.m. fourblock, one with the “extra flagstaff” variety, cat.£22.
8.

339
--; 1949 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u. (pmk. on £1 dubious). Cat.£35.
..
..
10.

340
Manama; mainly c.t.o. colln. on pages. (240)
..
..
..
..
5.

341
Marshall Islands; 1990-95 colln. of History of World War II first day covers in three albums. 


(157) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

342
Mauritius; 1913-22 2r50 l.m.m. (SG 202, cat.£19.), and 10r m.m. (SG 204, cat.£65.).
24.

343
Memel; Lithuanian Occupation; 1923 mainly used seln. to 3,000m/1l. Total cat.£165. (18)
20.

344
Mexico; wide mainly used mix on bundle of pages, mainly early to middle, largely common, 


with some more unusual. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

345
--; 1946 UN postage set (6) g.u. on plain FDC to USA, with MEXIQUE/U.P.U. registration label. 


Stamps cat.£16. Some faults.
..
..
..
..
..
4.

346
Monaco; 1885-1980 substantially complete collection on printed pages. As good a colln. as 


we have seen for a long time, the only items absent are about a dozen from the earlier issues, 


and about 16 postage dues (but only very few m.s.). Up to about 1940 a few are used rather 


than mint. Mint is generally fine l.m.m. (some u.m.). Includes (all mint) 1885 10c, 1891-94 


10c, 25c, 5f, 1901-21 5f mauve, 1920 Marriage set to 1f, 1933-39 10f, 20f, 1937 Gardens etc. 


set (5), 1939 Stadium, 1939 National relief set (10), 1940 Red Cross set (15), 1946 Air set 


(7), 1949 Red Cross block ex m.s. perf and imperf, and same of 1951 with surch., 1955-58 


Air Birds set inc. perfs, etc. Total cat. (counting Red Cross blocks at £25 each) is £5,000+ 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

347
--; 1891-94 5c, 10c, 15c mounted mint, cat.£323.
..
..
..
40.

348
--; 1960-75 m. & u. seln. of sets and odds inc. 1974 Air (3) u.m. (cat.£26½), 1974 Plants (6, 


£10.), slight dupl. in places. (140)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

349
--; 1980-85 seln. of 15 c.t.o. miniature sheets/sheetlets (cat.£93.), plus 4 u.m. of 1991 (cat.£44.)
26.

350
--; 1980-90 l.m.m./u.m. scattered colln. in album (24, 34 m.s.) (
..
..
18.

351
--; Postage Dues; 1905-60 small mainly m.m. colln. inc. 1905-9 10c sepia f.u. (cat.£110.), 


1910 30c m.m. (£170., gum thin), etc. (53)
..
..
..
..
40.

352
Mozambique Company; 1892-1940 mainly m.m. colln. on few pages. (130) 
..
10.

353
New Zealand; 1862-63 seln. of five imperf Chalons used (1d, 2d, 2  6d, 1/-). Some small 


faults, sold "as is". Cat.£600+
..
..
..
..
..
30.

354
--; useful little seln. of used perforated Chalons – 1d (3), 2d (4), 3d (3), 4d (1 yellow, 1 red), 


6d (7), and 1/- (1). Mainly good/fine sound used. Minimum cat.£930.

..
90.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
General, 23 February 2004

Page 15



Estimate.




355
New Zealand; 1873-1980 m. & u. seln. with strength in 1898 Pictorials (m.m. and u.) and 


decimal u.m. commems. (c.370, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
22.

356
--; 1901-73 m.m. and used collection on pages with many medium or better values, such as 


earlier healths (inc. 1931 2d g.u.). (c.480)
..
..
..
..
75.

357
--; 1920 Victory set (6) l.m.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
18.

358
--; 1925 Dunedin set (3) v.f.u. (c.t.o. ?), cat.£80.
..
..
..
30.

359
--; 1944-51 highly duplicated batch of mint multiples of commems, mainly Healths, mainly 


fine u.m. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

360
--; 1980-95 (approx.) u.m. commems and defins on stockleaves and loose – probably about 


complete for the period. Some booklets also. (100s)
..
..
..
45.

361
Niger Coast; 1897-98 10/- m.m. SG 74b cat.£80.
..
..
..
20.

362
Northern Nigeria; 1900 QV set (9, plus extra 1d and 1/-) m.m. (fair/good/fine, some with 


only part gum). Cat.£377.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

363
--; 1900 ½d with manuscript Jebba cancel, and 1d, 2d with LOKOJA oval datestamp (small 


faults).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

364
--; 1902 10/- m.m. (SG 18, cat.£48.), and 1910-11 5/- l.m.m. (SG 38, cat.£23.)
..
20.

365
Northern Rhodesia; 1938-52 1½d carmine-red, 2d yellow-brown, and 5 others m.m./l.m.m. 


(cat.£91. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

366
Norway; approx. 1940s/50s u.m. seln. in a few packets - mainly Officials, plus a few others. 


S.t.c.£100+. (48)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

367
Nyasaland; 1896 £1 with SPECIMEN overprint. Sound, but part gum and a few short perfs. 


(SG 29)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

368
--; 1897-1900 3/-, 10/-, and £1 overprinted SPECIMEN.
..
..
..
30.

369
Oman; 1967-96 mainly used colln. on pages, s.t.c.£153. (245)
..
..
22.

370
Poland; 1919-70 mainly used (mostly c.t.o.) collection, the bulk 1950s onwards, in three 


binders, includes miniature sheets, sheetlets, and a number of scarcer “blocked” values from 


the 1950s; some better items, inc. the 1962 Nordic Ski sheetlets of four (cat.€350.), though 


the 1946 Education set (3) is poor mint. Useful. (Several 100s) (
..
..
75.

371
--; 1964-84 c.t.o. colln. in two albums, many complete sets included. (1,000s) (

30.

372
--; broken binder with mainly used on pages and stockleaves. (Many 100s) (
..
15.

373
Portugal and Colonies; small m. & u. mix with some dupl. (c.300)
..
..
10.

374
Qatar; 1964-82 (approx.) m.m. and used colln. on pages, s.t.c.£137. (275)
..
20.

375
Romania; 1858-1970 extensive m. & u. colln. in printed album. Earlies inc. Moldavia 5p 


m.m., Romania 1862 6p m. & u., 30pa (2 unu.), good range of the 1866-72 Prince Carl issues 


(all the earlies "as is"). Also inc. 1903 P.O. set (15) g./f.u. (cat.£124.), 1906 Exhibition set 


(11) m.m. (£110.), many other sets in 1900s-20s, then some fairly complete periods, others 


more sparse. Many also between pages, often duplicated. (c.2,400, numerous m.m.) (
£240.

376
--; 1872-1982 fairly extensive m. & u. colln. in three-volume Schaubek printed album. 


Includes some better, some m.s., many sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

377
--; 1950s-70s mainly used/c.t.o. in album. (100s) (
..
..
..
10.

378
Saint Lucia; 1912-21 5/-, 1921-30 2/6 l.m.m., SG 88, 104, cat.£24., £18.
..
12.

379
--; 1936 defin 5/- f.u., SG 123 cat.£20.
..
..
..
..
6.

380
Saint Vincent and Grenadines; approx. 1970s colln. in packets, apparently all-different, of 


u.m. stamps, some f.u., miniature sheets, sheetlets, and booklets. S.t.c.£380.
..
40.

381
Samoa; 1914 “GRI” opt. on German Colonies ½d on 3pf f.u., cat.£9. Also a poorer used 6d 


on 50pf (£35.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

382
San Marino; 1903-80 mainly l.m.m. (some used) colln. in Schaubek album (pages to 1990). 


(700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.
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383
Saudi Arabia; 1916-92 useful collection in album. Starts with a fine range of the 1916-32 


issues for Hejaz, Nejdi Occupation, and Hejaz & Nejd mixed m.m. and used, and inc. many 


scarcer. Then some useful Saudi Arabia (e.g. 1952 railway set m.m.) in among a reasonable 


general colln. – we note some m.m. sets, and quite a range of the 1976 etc. Oil Rig used 


sorted by wmk etc. Total s.t.c.£1,450. (800+) (
..
..
..
£180.

384
Sharjah; m.m. and c.t.o. collection on pages (290)
..
..
..
8.

385
Sierra Leone; 1972-78 defins u.m. stock comprising 609 each of 7c, 10c, 15c, 18c, 264 each 


of 4c, 25c, 20 each of 20c, 50c, 29 each of 1l, 2l, all in blocks. Total cat.£740. 
..
35.

386
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; triangular 1d (1) and 4d (6) poor to average used.
12.

387
--; --; Vryburg; 1899 1d l.m.m., SG 2 cat.£225.
..
..
..
45.

388
--; Orange Free State; 1902 4d on 6d on 6d m.m. pair, one with missing stop after “R”. SG 


136/136a, cat.£33½
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

389
South Africa; 1913-24 seln. of values to 5/- poor to fine m.m., with some dupl. (26)
30.

390
--; 1913-24 6d m.m. pair, one with the “Z” in “ZUID” missing, cat.£80.
..
20.

391
--; 1941-46 War Effort set (7 pairs + 2), and 1942-44 Bantams set (8 units) m.m., mainly fine. 


(Cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

392
--; useful range on pages and on stockcards, most value about 1930s defins, where there are 


many m.m. pairs, some of these of specialist interest. Also other issues (inc. airs, commems), 


and a more general used range in an album. High catalogue. (100s) (
..
50.

393
Southern Nigeria; 1901 2/6 and 5/- m.m. (almost full gum) SG 7-8, cat.£93.
..
15.

394
--; 1904-9 £1 l.m.m., one short perf. SG 32, cat.£150.
..
..
..
30.

395
Sudan; 1902-21 defin set (missing both 4m, 2nd 2p) m.m., mainly fine, cat.£69.

12.

396
Sweden; 1951-75 u.m. range in coil strips (duplicated 1x to 8x) reasonable complete for 


period; also a few odds and u.m. booklet panes. (c.1,700 stamps) (
..
..
30.

397
Switzerland; two-volume collection with Pro Juventute issues complete used (mainly fine) 


1913-63 (cat. approx.£570.) and some later, Pro Patria virtually complete used 1938-69 (cat. 


approx.£215.), plus a decent general used collection of other issues but these usually without 


the highlights. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

398
Tanganyika; 1917-21 “GEA” opt. on K.U.T. short set to 1r each used on small piece with 


Tanga c.d.s. Cat.£24.14 (10)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

399
--; Nyasaland-Rhodesia Force; 1916 “N.F.” on 1d, 3d, and 4d f.u., cat.£60.25

20.

400
Tuvalu; 1976-84 u.m. lot in stockbook, with sets, some in pairs or blocks, and various dupl. 


1976 opts. sorted by wmk. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
10.

401
Uganda; Cinderella; 1912 “Uganda Revenue” opts. on 1r, 3r, 5r fiscally used, cat.£30.
10.

402
Umm al Qiwain; m.m. and c.t.o. collection on pages, s.t.c.£54. (348)
..
10.

403
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; stockleaf with a duplicated (usually 3 of each) seln. of 


approx. 1940s defins and commems u.m., s.t.c.£430+ (c.150)
..
..
35.

404
--; 1949-65 l.m.m. and c.t.o. colln. in album (c.850+) (

..
..
20.

405
--; 1959-78 (approx.) accumulation/stock, largely in blocks – possibly about 100+ different 


stamps, an estimated total of 5,000 stamps in the lot. Annotations suggest total Scott cat.


$4,000± (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

406
--; 1978-90 fairly complete c.t.o. colln. in Schaubek album. (1,060, 79 m.s.) (
..
30.

407
United States of America; 1851-1967 used colln. in album with some better earlier 


commems (mixed condition). (c.640) (
..
..
..
..
24.

408
--; 1857-1970 m. & u. colln. (from 1920 mainly m.m., from 1932 mainly u.m.) in printed 


album inc. many slightly better e.g. 1920s coils and imperfs, 1935 Farley issues, and a few 


revenues. (c.1,020, 67 others) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

409
--; 1929-33 (and some others) long box of covers, many of which are FDCs, others souvenir 


covers etc., with duplication throughout. (c.600) (
..
..
..
50.

410
--; 1944-78 assortment of c.450 u.m. stamps (all-different ?) in album. (
..
15.
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411
United States of America; mixed m. & u. colln. in album and on loose pages. Includes a 


few better earlier (these in mixed condition). (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

412
Vatican City; 1929-83 mint colln. in stockalbum (m.m. to about 1958, then mainly u.m.). A few 


gum faults on earlier issues (inc. 1933 Holy Year set), 1951 Chalcedon set (5) m.m., etc. (c.680) (
35.

413
--; 1920s-80s mainly mint lot on dealer’s sales pages – majority u.m. in sets, and inc. dupl./


blocks. High face. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

414
--; 1949-60 mint colln. in hingeless album, reasonably complete inc. airs and p.dues. The 


better items are mainly l.m.m. (inc. 1949 UPU, 1951 Gratian, 1952 Stamps m.s.), others 


often u.m. (179, 2 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

415
Venezuela; 1893-1986 m. & u. on pages with some modern not often seen (c.330)
20.

416
Yemen; Kingdom and Imanate; 1930-62 small m.m. & u. colln., s.t.c.£56. (85)

12.

417
--; Republic; 1963-76 (a few later) m.m. and used on pages, s.t.c.£105. (248)
..
18.

418
--; Royalist Issues; 1965-75 m.m. and used on pages. S.t.c.£33. (240)
..
8.

419
--; People’s Republic of Southern Yemen; 1968-70 small m.m. and used colln., s.t.c.£24. (53)
6.

420
--; People’s Democratic Republic; 1971-80 colln. on a few pages, mainly l.m.m. sets, plus 


some used odds. S.t.c.£95. (181)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

421
--; Upper Yafa; m.m. & u. seln. of appendix issues (29, 1 m.s.)
..
..
3.

422
Yugoslavia; 1918-81 mainly used colln. (much c.t.o.) in two albums. Patchy but inc. sets in 


places, and a decent overall spread. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.






United Kingdom




423
1840 penny blacks – three quite attractive used examples with red MC cancels, each clean 


and sound, with 3-4 margins. ..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

424
1840 penny blacks – three moderate used examples but each faulty in some way, generally 


3-4 margins.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

425
1840 penny black BG (plate 2 ?) fine used with red MC, four margins through narrow at left.
35.

426
1840 penny black KI (plate 1B ?) fine used with black MC, four margins (close to wide).
35.

427
1840 penny black MA (plate 2) fine used with red MC, four margins a little closer at right. 


Attractive but with a tiny thin.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

428
1840 twopence blue TH fine used with red MC, almost 4 margins (close at top and touching 


at lower left).
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

429
1840 twopence blue KH fine used with red MC. Good margins top and foot, narrow margins 


at sides. Colour slightly retouched at left. 
..
..
..
..
35.

430
1840 twopence blue JF g.u. with two black MC cancels. Almost 4 margins, but close.
28.

431
1840-1970 small m. & u. colln. in album from 3-margin penny black, a few other QV and 


KE7, the KG5 inc. a few mint, and odd later. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

432
1841-70 used colln. of line-engraved on four pages. Includes most basic perf. and wmk. 


varieties. Some fine/very fine, mainly good/average. Worth inspection. (74)
..
£100.

433
1841-2001 used collection in two volumes. Scattering of QV (inc. 2  5/-) and KE7 (to 2/6), 


some KG5 (inc. re-engraved seahorses), KG6, and good run of mixed f.u./commercially used 


QE commems (apparently no phosphors). Some QE defins also, inc. 2  £10 f.u. (100s) (
60.

434
1841-70 stockbook of mixed penny reds, mainly the “penny stars” used, with variety of 


perfs., watermarks, etc. (246) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

435
1847-54 Embossed set (3) good used, cut square, with most margins, and sound (1/- creased). 


Cat.£2,075.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

436
1847-54 Embossed 6d and 1/- (2) used, cut square, some faults. Cat.£1,675.
..
40.

437
1855-83 fine and useful collection of surface-printed issues. Most are good/average/sound, 


and quite a few are included which are fine/above average. Time spent on inspection worth-


while. (94)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£450.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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438
1855-57 4d rose-carmine, wmk. Large garter, on thick glazed paper. A superb used example 


of this scarce stamp, fresh with very attractive and fairly central Glasgow c.d.s. (Some of the 


perfs have been cut, rather than torn apart, as rows of the sheet have been cut apart.) SG 66b, 


cat.£200. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

439
1855-83 seln. of 19 different, mainly g./f. sound used, with values to 4d, 6d, 8d, 1/-. S.t.c.


£1,600+
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

440
1858-79 1d red plates -  a seln. of 55 – apparently all-different plate nos., all cat.£5+ each. 


Generally g./f. sound used. Cat.£686.
..
..
..
..
30.

441
1867-80 3d plate 7 attractive horizontal strip of three with wing margin at left, each cancelled 


by neat PORT-WILLIAM c.d.s. Crease and rough perfs on the wing margin, and right stamp 


lightly creased, but still a fine piece. SG 103, cat.£135.
..
..
..
30.

442
1867-83 5/- rose wmk. Maltese Cross, fine used. One corner perf. tooth is creased. An attra-


ctive example. SG 126, cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

443
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- fair used, cat.£550.
..
..
..
20.

444
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 10/- used. Probably reperforated at top, and small thin, other-


wise a moderate example. Cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
80.

445
1867-83 £1 brown-lilac watermark Maltese Cross, good used. A respectable example of this 


scarce stamp, with a single-circle Dundee cancel (fair), the stamp centred to right, decent 


colour, perforations mainly fine. SG 129, cat.£3,000. 
..
..
..
£500.

446
1867-83 £5 orange on white paper BL good used and of decent appearance. Sound with quite 


good colour, centred just a little low, a few perfs shortened, single Glasgow c.d.s. at centre, 


plus the touch of another cancel just onto perfs at right. Some light marks on face. Though 


with the minor imperfections mentioned, still a perfectly acceptable example of such a 


scarce stamp. SG 137, cat.£3,500. 
..
..
..
..
£500.

447
1880-83 2½d plate 22 m.m., SG 157 cat.£325.
..
..
..
50.

448
1883-84 2/6 (bad corner fault), 5/-, and 10/- mint, all with large part gum. SG 179-183, cat.


£2,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

449
1883-84 2/6, 5/- (2), and 10/- fair to fine used, cat.£935., and Lilac & Green set (10) average 


used, cat.£1,329.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

450
1884 £1 brown, wmk. Three Crowns, used. Generally sound, with a couple of wee thins, odd 


tone spots, etc. SG 185, cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
£100.

451
1887-92 £1 green good mint. Fine and fresh appearance, centred high and to right. A couple 


of perforation teeth are turned over, and there are signs of a flattened-out crease/bend at the 


right. Attractive example. SG 212, cat.£2,500. 
..
..
..
£400.

452
1887-1900 Jubilee set (missing 4½d) mint, poor to fine, mainly good/fine. Cat.£490.
75.

453
1887-1900 Jubilee set (14, plus a f.u. 5d Die I) used, mainly good/fine. Cat.£375+
40.

454
1902-13 KE7 basic set (15 + 5 extras) mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. Cat.£460.
..
90.

455
1902-13 KE7 slightly duplicated used range of values to 10d (4), 1/- (4), 2/6 (3), 5/- (2), and 


10/-. Mainly average/good/fine. (51)
..
..
..
..
70.

456
1902-10 10/- ultramarine mint. Attractive example, although not full gum and small area of 


light rubbing at left. SG 265, cat.£575.
..
..
..
..
50.

457
1902-10 £1 dull blue-green fine used with part of single oval cancel, signs of small flattened 


crease at one corner (unimportant), good appearance, good perfs, and reasonably centred. 


SG 266, cat.£550. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

458
1911-12 Downey Heads basic set of ten different m.m./l.m.m./u.m., cat.£137.
..
30.

459
1911-36 m. & u. KG5 colln. with most defins to 1/- used, several used seahorses to 10/- (3), 


1925 Wembley set u.m., 1934-36 defin set (11) fair m.m., and a few KE8. (138)
..
40.

460
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher set (15) m.m./l.m.m., cat.£260., mainly fine; also 6d perf.14 


m.m. with short corner.
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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461
1913-18 Seahorse £1 attractive used (good appearance, good centreing, reasonable perfs., 


nicely cancelled) but with repaired tear at upper left. SG 403, cat.£850. 
..
£150.

462
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (12) m.m./l.m.m., mainly fine but a few poorer. Cat.£110.
20.

463
1924-25 Wembley sets f.u. – 1924 with dubious pmks and short perfs on both 1½d values. 


Cat.£126.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

464
1929 PUC £1 fine l.m.m. Quite well centred, good perfs, the gum just very slightly crackled 


and very lightly toned. Nice example. Cat.£750. 
..
..
..
£300.

465
1929 PUC £1 fine used (parts of two light oval cancels). Well centred and with good perfs, 


though with one tiny thin beside one perforation tooth at top. Cat.£550. 
..
£180.

466
1929-70 mixed m.m. (some earlier sets)/u.m. colln. on Hagner pages. Inc. 1929 PUC set (4) 


and 1937 KG6 defin set u.m. Good run of QE commems (pre-decimal appears complete 


except for better phosphors) and inc. some fourblocks. Also includes KG6 high values used. 


Odd fault here and there. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

467
1937-51 small m. & u. KG6 colln. inc. 1939-48 high values set (6) mixed u., £1 u.m., 1948 


S.W. £1 l.m.m., 1951 £1 g.u. (64)

..
..
..
..
24.

468
1948 S.Wedding set u.m., cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
16.

469
1952-77 colln. in album – generally used earlier, l.m.m. later. Includes Wilding sets used, 


some high values, many commem sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
32.

470
1962-64 u.m. phosphor sets complete for the period. Tiny gum fault on the Red Cross 1/6. 


Cat.£273.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

471
1968 Christmas 9d blocks of six and eight u.m. with missing phosphor. About half have 


some light toning, others fine, cat.£9. each.
..
..
..
..
10.

472
1971( stockbook of used Machins. Not great numbers, but a useful variety of the many 


different values. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

473
1980-96 (approx.) u.m. range on stockleaves of commems, defins, and country stamps, possibly 


basic complete (except Castles high values) for the period. Face value very roughly £180. 
£150.

474
1988 Castles set, 1992 Harrison Castles set (missing £3, but with additional £1.50 shade), and 


£10 Britannia, all u.m., cat. approx.£90.
..
..
..
..
30.

475
1993 Orchids 33p u.m. fourblock, one with the missing date variety. 
..
..
5.

476
Booklets; 25 booklets – mainly Christmas and Greetings (inc. 1989, 2 x 1990), face £67.
60.

477
--; 1969 Cooks (stitched), then virtually complete run of prestige booklets from 1980 to 1998 


Wilding, missing only Gibbons, Times, and Rail. Includes two each of £3 Wedgwood, FT, 


Christie, and N.Ireland. A few marks. Face value £106.

..
..
95.

478
--; small seln. of modern – prestige (3), greetings (2), plus some folder type and Christmas. 


Face value approx.£33.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

479
Presentation Packs; 1988-2001 colln. in four albums with most of the commems, plus 


defins, high values, country stamps, some greetings and m.sheets. Face value £257. ( (
£210.

480
U.K. First Day Covers; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) fine used on registered cover to Baghdad. 


Stamps are arranged sideways on a semi-display white envelope (printed commemorative text 


at upper left corner), Hounslow c.d.s cancels. Small faults (a little toning, and one of the blue 


crayon lines crosses the 1d – other touches 2½d). SG cat.£600. (for plain cover). 
£120.

481
--; 1937 to mid-1980s accumulation in two albums – incomplete but with some duplication. 


Plain covers up to about mid-60s, generally handwritten illus. thereafter. (c.240) (
40.

482
--; 1967-84 bundle of covers, mainly illus. with either Stow c.d.s. or Galashiels FDI cancels (c.150) (
24.

483
--; 1980-88 colln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs (almost complete) (70); also approx. 55 others, 


mainly addressed FDCs. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

484
--; 1993-98 collection of Mercury “silk” (with sets) and Westminster “Luxury” (with singles) 


FDCs in three albums. (130+ covers) (
..
..
..
..
50.

485
--; 1999 album of Millennium FDCs (48 with single stamps), plus two with coins. (
18.
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General, 23 February 2004

Page 20



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

486
Numismatic Covers; 1994-99 collection of Westminster/Mercury coin covers in two albums, 


of U.K., Guernsey, and Isle of Man. (21) (
..
..
..
..
45.

487
U.K. Postage Material. quantity of singles, pairs and blocks of commems, defins, and 


country stamps in three binders. Total face value £365. (
..
..
£300.

488
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1869-1968 (approx.) seln. of mainly commercial covers 


and cards in small album. About 50% are KG6 period, and many are to Europe and USA, 


inc. numerous censors etc. (c.120) (
..
..
..
..
30.

489
--; four WW2 Middle East Christmas cards – 1943 RAF, 1943 MEF, 1944 RAF. One only with 


a part postmark.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

490
--; 1959-61 ten commercially used registered envelopes (forces type, K size), each with a 


different FPO number cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

491
--; 1990-91 four covers from Gulf War – two are fairly philatelic.
..
..
8.

492
U.K. Philatelic Covers; three souvenir railway covers – 1992 Edinburgh-Glasgow Line, 1994 


West Highland Railway, 1994 West Highland Line.
..
..
..
2.

(
--; see also France 1937 (Duke of Windsor souvenir cover).

493
U.K. Perfins; 1883-84 2/6 with “DB” perfin, 5/- with “WW/UP” perfin, fair used.
6.

494
Alderney; 1983-93 seln. of 14 unaddressed FDCs, plus 4 u.m. sets.
..
..
10.

495
U.K. Mixed Lots; all reigns m. & u. on stockcards in box. A few better  and more interes-


ting in places, with fair numbers of QV and KE7. Some islands, officials, p.dues, etc. Con-


dition varies, but many fine. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

496
--; 1840-1912 (approx.) small mainly used seln. from fair penny black to KG5. Includes 


some officials, telegraph stamps, a well-cut-down QV embossed 10d, KE7 2/6, 5/-, 10/- 


average u., six p.stat cut-outs with W.H.Smith or Smith Elder advertising rings, etc. (c.180)
90.

497
--; QV-QE m. & u. on pages and stockleaves, mainly pre-decimal with Wembleys and Sea-


horses spotted. Some Morocco Agencies, Br. POs in Arabia, etc. Also a few packs. (100s)
45.

498
--; 1935-92 seln. of u.m. royalty sets in stockbook inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1; also 1971 and 


1987 u.m. commems. (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

499
--; stockleaf with a few mixed mint KG5 defins, 1924 Wembley set m.m., a damaged used 


1911 ½d “no cross on crown”, plus KE7 2d, 4d, 6d, 9d, 10d with c.d.s. cancels, and 1883-84 


3d lilac (average colour, c.d.s. cancel). (41)
..
..
..
..
20.

500
--; 2003 Christmas and 2004 Locos. p.packs (face £5.62), plus Alderney 2003 Police prestige 


booklet (£9.40).
..
..
..
..
..
..
9.

501
--; packets of duplicated used KE7 (c.100) and KG5 (c.1,200) mixed values up to 1/-.
8.
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